
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
NOTICE D'INSTRUCTION
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCION
EL KİTABI

取扱説明書



TRADUZIONI DELLE ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI.
TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS.
TRADUCTIONS DES INSTRUCTIONS D’ORIGINE.
ÜBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALANLEITUNGEN.
TRADUCCIÓN DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES.
ORJİNAL TALİMATLARIN TERCÜMESİ.

Scope of supply: Design, manufacture and after sales service of yarn and weft 
feeders, measuring winders, stands, creels and oil systems for textile machinery.



L.G.L. Electronics 

: MAN/KYC . 8

: 01/09/2019

: 01/09/2019



4



5



6

1  

1.1 
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1 -

1.2 

LED

POWER
MACHINE RUN

MACHINE STOP

REVOLUTION PULSE

INVERTER SPEED

KLS STATUS

FEEDER STOP
SYNCHRO

FEEDER BUS

Wi-Fi

• 

• 

CHECK GROUNDING
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1 -

1.3 

KYC V2 has four DIP-SWITCHES

DS1

DS2

DS3

DS4
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1 -

1.4 

option1



10

1 -
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WIFI WIFI Mode Ad Hoc
Infrastructure soft AP

Infrastructure

Type

IP Address

Subnet Mask

Gateway

DNS

Host Name

SSID: 

Security Settings

SSID: 

Security Settings:

1 -
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Save

Save

1 -
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1.5 

WI-FI WI-FI Mode
Ad Hoc

Ad Hoc

AP Soft AP

Ad Hoc

1 -
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2  

2.1 

2.1.1 
WIFI

LAN

2.1.2 JAVA KnittingGlobal
KnittingGlobaleExe_10.0XX.jar

Settings Set IP address
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2  

KnittingGlobaleExe_10.XX.
LGL FILES

LGL FILES

2.2 

global knitting
KnittingGlobaleExe_10.18. LGL_Files
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Target “Destinazione”
SPACE 192.168.1.2

2.3 

2  



17

3  

3.1 

GROUP ALL

SELECT PARAMETER
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3  

single change on all feeders of 
the same type

single
change on all feeders of the same type

“T des.dgr” 28 2.8

STOP
RUNNING

“Tdes dgr” “Tread dgr”
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3  

ENTER
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3  

3.2 ATTIVO T des. dgr T read dgr
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3  
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3  

3.3 

Tdes dgr

Tread dgr

ENBrkOPAlr:

EN OFF Stp:

RotS/Z Src :

RotS/Z:

SensFtcSrc:

SensFtc:

OYB SW Tmr KLSfast KLSCmDelay
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4  

4.1 

KLS DELAY: 
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4  

MACHINE STATUS

GREEN BUTTON. ENABLING
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4  

4.2 
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4.3 

4  
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4.4 

4.5 

4  
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5  

5.1 
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5  
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5  
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6  

6.1 

NEW GROUPS CONFIGURATION

NEXT
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6  
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6  

REPEAT
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OK

VIEW GROUPS

SAVE CONFIGURATION

6  
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6  
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6.2 

OPEN

6  
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6  

OK

CANCEL

VIEW GROUPS
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VIEW GROUP

6  



39

7  

7.1 
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7  

OK
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7  

Repeat

OK
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7.2 

7  
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7.3 

7  
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7  

Open NEXT

END
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7  

7.4 

OPEN

Open

OK
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7.5 

7.5.1 

CREATE GROUPS CONFIGURATION

7  
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7  

NEXT
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REPEAT

7  
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7  

OK



50

7  
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VIEW GROUPS

7  
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7  
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7  

GROUP ALL

SAVE MACHINE CONFIGURATION
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7  
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7  

7.5.2 
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7  

OK
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7  
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7  
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7  
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7  
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7  
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7  

7.6 

1. 

2. 
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7.6.1 

7  
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7  



65

7  

7.6.2 
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7  
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7  
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7  
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8  

8.1 

YES

NO
Abort



70



71



L.G.L. Electronics S.p.A. reserve the right to alter in 
any moment one or more specifications of his machines 
for any technical or commercial reason without prior 
notice and without any obligation to supply these 
modifications to the machines, already installed.

T +39 035 733 408 

F +39 035 733 146 

lgl@lgl.it 

www.lgl.it

L.G.L. Electronics S.p.A.
Via Ugo Foscolo, 156

24024 Gandino (BG) 

Italy


